
For requests for further information
Contact:  Rachel Graves 
Tel:       01270 686473
E-Mail:     rachel.graves@cheshireeast.gov.uk  with any apologies

         

Cheshire East 
Health and Wellbeing Board

Agenda
Date: Tuesday 24th September 2019
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and 
press. Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the 
reasons indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 5 - 10)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019.



4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session  

In accordance with paragraph 2.32 of the Committee Procedural Rules and 
Appendix 7 to the Rules a period of 10 minutes is allocated for members of the 
public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the body in 
question.  Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but 
the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time allocated for 
public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of speakers. 
Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question 
with that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

5. End of Life Partnership  

To receive a presentation on the End of Life Partnership.

6. Integrated Care Partnership Update  

To receive an update on the Integrated Care Partnership.

7. Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan  (Pages 11 - 76)

To consider a report seeking the Board’s endorsement of the Cheshire East 
Partnership Five Year Plan.

8. Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Improvement Update  
(Pages 77 - 92)

To consider a report on progress against Cheshire East’s SEND Written 
Statement of Action.

9. CQC Local System Review Readiness Update  (Pages 93 - 98)

To consider a report on the readiness of the Cheshire East system in anticipation 
of a potential future local system review by CQC

10. Cheshire East Council Annual Influenza Report: 2018/19  (Pages 99 - 106)

To consider a report on the actions taken in the 2018/19 influenza season, the 
impacts of influenza on the health economy and the recommendations for the 
2019/20 influenza season.



11. Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2018/19  (Pages 107 - 116)

To consider a report on the performance of the Better Care Fund including the 
Improved Better Care Fund in Cheshire East in 2018/19.





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 25th June, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Councillor Sam Corcoran, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Dorothy Flude, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Cheshire East Council
Clare Watson, South Cheshire CCG
Dr Andrew Wilson, South Cheshire CCG
Dr Daniel Harle, Eastern Cheshire CCG
Louise Barry, Healthwatch
Sheena Cumiskey, NHS Providers

Non-Voting Members
Matt Tyrer, Cheshire East Council
Tom Knight, NHS England / NHS Improvement
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, Cheshire Police
Caroline Whitney, CVS

Observers
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council

Cheshire East Officers/Others in Attendance
Guy Kilminster, Cheshire East Council
Paul Mountford, Cheshire East Council
Deborah Nickson, Cheshire East Council
Gill Betton, Cheshire East Council (minute 8 only)
Kate Rose, Cheshire East Council (minute 9 only)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor S Corcoran be appointed Chairman for the 2019/20 
municipal year.

Councillor S Corcoran in the Chair

Prior to the next item, the Chairman announced that the formal meeting of 
the Board scheduled for 23rd July 2019 was to be changed to an informal 
meeting for the purpose of holding a workshop.



2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Dr A Wilson be appointed Vice-Chairman for the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

3 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from John Wilbraham (East Cheshire 
NHS Trust), Kath O’Dwyer (Cheshire East Council) and Fiona Reynolds 
(Cheshire East Council).

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

5 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th March 2019 be confirmed as 
a correct record.

6 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak.

7 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD TERMS OF REFERENCE - 
REVIEW 

The Health and Wellbeing Board was required to review its terms of 
reference every two years at the Annual General Meeting. This was to 
ensure that the terms of reference remained up to date and fit for purpose. 
Any proposed changes would be referred to the Constitution Committee 
and, subject to the Committee’s agreement, to Council for approval.

The Board considered changes to the terms of reference to reflect the 
proposed amalgamation of the CCGs. 

RESOLVED

That the following proposed changes to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s 
terms of reference be recommended to the Constitution Committee:

1. The core membership of the Board be amended to provide that up to 
four representatives of the relevant CC
[...]
ct, the Board considered it appropriate that the quarterly reports 
be presented to its informal meetings with the annual report being 
presented to a formal meeting.

RESOLVED

That



1. Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board agrees to assume 
governance responsibilities for Child Death Overview Panels and agree 
to continue with a Pan-Cheshire Child Death Overview Panels 
approach with a review of arrangements and effectiveness in January 
2020 – this to include a commitment to the current funding and 
business support model up to that point;

2. the local governance for Child Death Overview Panels develop an 
effective relationship between the Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards and Health and Wellbeing Boards in line with local agreements;

3. Child Death Overview Panel Members for each area (Designated 
Doctor) take responsibility for reporting to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to ensure that necessary activity is undertaken and that the 
reports are heard in a non-public section of the meeting to avoid 
identifying individual children and families; and

4. a workshop of Child Death Overview Panel members be held to review 
any required operational changes to be in line with statutory guidance 
such as the undertaking of thematic reviews, policy, and practice 
guidance amendments.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD - ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19 

The Board considered the Annual Report for 2018/19.

The Report would also be submitted to the Health and Adult Social Care 
and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The work presented in the Report had been guided by the Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy and the snapshot presented to the Board provided 
examples of the range of issues that had been considered. 

The Board noted in particular the very high vaccination rates in Cheshire 
East for seasonal flu. 

RESOLVED

That

1. the Annual Report of the Health and Wellbeing Board’s work for 
2018/19 be approved for publication; and

2. a report be submitted to a future meeting on the issue of road safety.

11 CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP TRANSFORMATION UPDATE 

The Board received an update on the Cheshire East Partnership 
Transformation. 



It was reported that the new Executive Chairman of the Partnership, 
Steven Michael, had been appointed and that Mark Palethorpe had 
become Place SRO lead.

A company, Freshwater, had now been commissioned to prepare a five-
year plan.

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

12 WORKING TOGETHER ACROSS CHESHIRE 

The Board received a public engagement document on the proposed 
merger of the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Groups and the move 
towards place-based care. Members of the public had been invited to 
submit their views via an online survey between 28th May and 23rd June 
2019.

Clare Watson reported that 376 responses to the survey had been 
received, 76.5% of which supported the creation of a single clinical 
commissioning group. 77.5% supported the development of two integrated 
care partnerships within the boundaries of Cheshire East and Cheshire 
West and Chester. 80.3% supported the introduction of shared decision-
making processes.

The formal consultation of GPs would take place between 5th August and 
20th September 2019. If the member practices voted in favour, a formal 
application to merge would be submitted to NHS England in autumn 2019.

RESOLVED

That the Health and Wellbeing Board

1. notes the report; and

2. supports the proposed merger of the Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Groups and the move towards place-based care.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.14 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)





                   
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan

Date of meeting: 24th September 2019

Written by: Guy Kilminster

Contact details: Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Mark Palethorpe

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information     Discussion    Decision   X

Why is the report being 
brought to the board? To seek the Board’s endorsement of the Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan 

before it is submitted to the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Creating a place that supports health and wellbeing for everyone living in Cheshire 
East 
Improving the mental health and wellbeing of people living and working in Cheshire 
East 
Enable more people to live well for longer  
All of the above X  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above X

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

The Board is asked to consider and to endorse the Cheshire East Partnership Five 
Year Plan.

Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

The Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan is being taken to the governing bodies 
of all partner organisations during September.

mailto:Guy.kilminster@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

A three week  public engagement exercise ran in August to seek views from the 
Public. Unfortunately because of the requirement to submit a draft by August 30th, 
the time for this was limited.

If recommendations are 
adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

The Cheshire East Five Year Plan sets out a vision: To improve the health and 
wellbeing of local communities, enabling people to live longer and healthier lives. 
We will do this by creating and delivering safe, integrated and sustainable services 
that meet people’s needs
[...]
ent Update

Date of meeting: 24th September 2019

Written by: Cheshire East 0-25 SEND Partnership

Contact details: Jacky Forster (Chair of the Cheshire East 0-25 SEND Partnership)
Tracey Cole Executive Director of Strategy and Partnerships (NHS Eastern Cheshire, 
NHS South Cheshire, NHS Vale Royal, NHS West Cheshire CCGs)

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Mark Palethorpe

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information    Discussion   Decision   

Why is the report being 
brought to the board?

It was agreed that regular updates on progress against Cheshire East’s SEND Written 
Statement of Action would be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
scrutiny. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles this 
report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above 

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

Members of Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to:
a. Note the progress to date against the SEND Written Statement of Action. 
b. Recognise risks highlighted in this report and ensure capacity is secured and 

available to mitigate them.
c. Commit to preparations for the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) re-

visit.
Has the report been 
considered at any other 
committee meeting of 
the Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

Prior to this meeting, this report has been considered by the Council’s People 
Departmental Management Team (DMT) and Corporate Leadership Team (CLT). 
Within the CCGs, this paper has been considered by the Executive Team and the 
Joint CCGs Clinical Commissioning Executive meeting.   

Has public, service user, 
patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendati
[...]
gainst the SEND Written Statement of Action. 
b. Recognise risks highlighted in this report and ensure capacity is secured and available to 

mitigate them.
c. Commit to preparations for the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission (CQC) re-visit.

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board is the overarching governance board for 
the 0-25 SEND Partnership. This report (and its recommendations) ensures that the 
members of the Health and Wellbeing Board are updated on SEND improvement work and 
have the opportunity to provide relevant support and challenge to the 0-25 SEND 
Partnership around improvements relating to SEND, in line with the SEND Written 
Statement of Action.

4 Impact on Health and Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

4.1 This report focuses on improvements to services and assessments available to Cheshire 
East, children and young people aged 0-25 with SEND, and is linked to all of the Health and 
Wellbeing Board priority outcomes.



OFFICIAL

 
5 Background and Options

5.1 Introduction and background

5.1.1 In March 2018, Ofsted and the Care Quality Commission (CQC) carried out a joint local 
area inspection of Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) in Cheshire East. 
This inspection looked at how effectively partners in Cheshire East work together to identify, 
assess and meet the needs of children and young people aged 0-25 with SEND to improve 
their outcomes.

5.1.2 The inspection highlighted strengths, areas for development and significant weaknesses in 
the work carried out by all agencies in Cheshire East.

5.1.3 Highlighted strengths included well-established and strong relationships between leaders 
that facilitate joint working, and a shared vision to improve outcomes for children and young 
people in Cheshire East. The Cheshire East Toolkit for SEND and a number of local 
services, such as the Early Years Complex Care Team, the Children with Disabilities Team 
and the Cheshire East Autism Team, were also identified as strengths.

5.1.4 However, the inspection outcome letter stated that while there are significant strengths in 
Cheshire East, these are overshadowed by two areas of significant weakness. As a result, 
the area of Cheshire East was required to produce and submit a Written Statement of 
Action (WSOA) to Ofsted that explains what the local area is doing to address the following 
areas of significant weakness:
 Area 1 - the timeliness, process and quality of education, health and care (EHC) plans
 Area 2 - the lack of an effective autism spectrum disorder (ASD) pathway and 

unreasonable waiting times

5.1.5 Our Written Statement of Action was considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board in July 
2018 and was subsequently deemed fit for purpose by Ofsted in October 2018. Members of 
the 0-25 SEND Partnership have since focused on delivery of the WSOA Action Plan 
through a number of focused workstreams. 

5.1.6 Once the need for a WSOA has been determined, advisers from the Department for 
Education (DfE) and NHS England (NHSE) carry out a minimum of four support and 
challenge visits to the local area. Following an initial SEND inspection follow-up meeting 
with DfE/NHSE in May 2018, the Cheshire East local area has had four further monitoring 
visits in September 2018, December 2018, March 2019 and June 2019. 

5.1.7 Updates on SEND developments arising from the 0-25 SEND Partnership are regularly 
provided through our ‘SENDing you the news’ webpage 
www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/sendingyouthenews 

http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/sendingyouthenews
http://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/sendingyouthenews


OFFICIAL

5.2 The following sections describe the actions that have been taken to address each area of 
significant weakness, in line with the action plan from our Written Statement of Action, and 
the resulting impact on these areas. 

5.3 Area 1: The timeliness, process and quality of Education, Health and Care (EHC) 
Plans

What has gone well?
5.2.1 To improv
[...]
re the four current CCGs are putting forward a case to merge into one 
Cheshire CCG from April 2020. This will further support joined up working and the 
opportunity to ensure consistency of commissioned services and reduce variation.   
Irrespective of the outcome of the merger decision, the CCGs will continue to work across a 
Cheshire wide footprint.



OFFICIAL

6 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writers:
Name: Jacky Forster
Designation: Director of Education and 14-19 skills, Cheshire East Council and 

Chair of the Cheshire East 0-25 SEND Partnership Board 
Tel No: 01606 271504
Email: Jacky.Forster@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:Jacky.Forster@cheshireeast.gov.uk




                   
CHESHIRE EAST HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD
Reports Cover Sheet

 

Title of Report: CQC Local system review readiness update 

Date of meeting: 24/09/2019

Written by: Alex Jones

Contact details: Alex.T.Jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

Health & Wellbeing 
Board Lead:

Cllr. Laura Jeuda (Adults Social Care and Health)

Executive Summary

Is this report for: Information    x Discussion    Decision   

Why is the report 
being brought to the 
board?

This report provides an update on the readiness of the Cheshire East 
system in anticipation of a potential future local system review by CQC. The 
purpose of the local system reviews is to determine how well people move 
through the health and social care system. The local system review align to 
the HWB vision and principles. 

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Strategy 
priorities this report 
relates to? 

Starting and Developing Well 
Living and Working Well 
Ageing Well  x
All of the above  

Please detail which, if 
any, of the Health & 
Wellbeing Principles 
this report relates to?

Equality and Fairness 
Accessibility 
Integration 
Quality 
Sustainability 
Safeguarding 
All of the above x

Key Actions for the 
Health & Wellbeing 
Board to address. 
Please state 
recommendations for 
action.

The Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) is asked to note the progress made 
to date in readiness for a local system review.

Has the report been 
considered at any 
other committee 
meeting of the 
Council/meeting of 
the CCG 
board/stakeholders?

Ad-hoc meetings have taken place to update stakeholders on progress 
achieved to date. 

mailto:Alex.T.Jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk


Has public, service 
user, patient 
feedback/consultation 
informed the 
recommendations of 
this report?

No 

If recommendations 
are adopted, how will 
residents benefit? 
Detail benefits and 
reasons why they will 
benefit.

N/A

1 Report Summary

1.1 This report details the readiness of the Cheshire East System in the event of a CQC local system 
review taking place. The report provides an overview of what a local system review is, the scope of 
local reviews, the criterion used to select a system to review, the timeline of an inspection, the local 
reviews which have taken place to date, the progress that has been made locally in preparation for 
a review, an update on the integration leadership event which has taken place and the actions 
which came from that event. 

2 Recommendations

2.1 The Board is asked to:

2.2 Note the progress made to date in readiness for a local system review. 

3 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The CQC local system reviews ask how well people move through the health and social care 
system, and what improvements could be made. The scope of service covered in the reviews 
include:

 NHS hospitals
 NHS community services
 Ambulance services
 GP practices
 Care homes
 Residential care services

3.2 The local system reviews align to both the vision and principles of the Health and Wellbeing Board, 
therefore it is appropriate that the HWB is informed of the reviews and is provided with an update 
on the readiness of the system to receive a review. The HWB vision and principles which apply are 
noted as f
[...]
f restrictions in 
availability that initially affected some GP surgeries flu clinics. 

1.3 Generally in Cheshire East flu vaccine uptake has continued to be higher than the national 
average in all groups, particularly amongst the over 65s and the schools programme. 
Uptake for each of the 6 school years that were included in this years programme was in 
the top 5 local authorities in England, and for Reception age it was second highest. 

1.4 The targeted television adverts to increase uptake of the influenza vaccine have been used 
again during the 2018/19 season. We have also had adverts across social media and 
throughout our internal communications.

1.5 Cheshire East Council again ran two vaccination programmes to provide access to free 
vaccination for our frontline staff. We arranged vaccination clinics with bookable 
appointments in a number of our main council offices and also provided a vaccination 
voucher scheme, where managers could print and issue vouchers for their staff to redeem 
at one of the 39 participating pharmacies across the Cheshire East area. 228 staff took 
advantage of one of these schemes, an increase of more than 60 staff compared to 
2017/18.

2 Recommendations

2.1 Repeat and standardise the staff vaccination programme, maintaining the influenza 
vaccination clinics and the voucher scheme that we have run for the last 2 years. This will 
ensure a consistency of approach in order to further increase uptake of the influenza 
vaccine amongst Cheshire East Council frontline staff during the 2019/20 influenza season. 
We will repeat the activities undertaken in 2018/19, and support this by working with 
managers and recruiting Flu Champions to increase awareness. 



OFFICIAL

2.2 Investigate the use of an electronic system for managers to request vouchers for their front 
line staff that will more accurately collect the data to analyse uptake (total numbers of staff 
per team, numbers vaccinated through an NHS service via their GP or l
[...]
on strain of influenza B. For 
all other groups a quadrivalent vaccine is offered to protect against the 2 most commonly 
circulating strains of influenza A and the 2 most commonly circulating strains of influenza B. 
Data on vaccine effectiveness for 2018/19 against Influenza B strains are not available as 
those strains did not circulate widely last winter. There continue to be newly developed 
vaccines becoming available for use, including a cell-based quadrivalent vaccine that will 
be suitable for all adults, including those in at-risk groups and those aged 65 and over. 

Actions Taken By Cheshire East Council in 2018/19

5.9 Within Cheshire East Council we undertook several key approaches to increase flu vaccine 
uptake both within our frontline staff and across the wider health economy. This included 
the following activities:



OFFICIAL

5.10 A £5,000 grant from Public Health England was used to undertake a targeted public 
awareness campaign again. Animations suitable for television advertising were broadcast 
using Sky Adsmart directly to our target audience for several weeks at the beginning of the 
influenza season. However this funding is no longer being provided during 2019/20. Our 
communications team also used social media to promote key messages to our local 
population throughout the flu season. Internally we also included messages about flu 
vaccination within Team Voice and encouraged managers to support their team members 
to get flu vaccinations.

5.11 For our frontline staff we again ran two schemes to enable them to access free flu 
vaccinations. The first of these were vaccination clinics led by occupational health offering 
booked appointments in Sandbach, Macclesfield and Crewe, with 69 members of staff 
vaccinated across the 3 sessions. We also offered a voucher scheme through which 
managers could print vouchers for their frontline staff to attend participating pharmacies and 
redeem the voucher to receive a free flu vaccination. 39 pha
[...]
t for the most common reasons for 
short term absence within Cheshire East Council. This would ideally include 
organisation wide health and hygiene messages in the run up to and throughout flu 
season ranging from simple handwashing signs in all bathrooms to messages in 
Team Voice and in team meetings. This could also include measures such as the 



OFFICIAL

provision of hand gel/ hand sanitisers as an additional facility in certain situations/ 
environments. These measures would incur small costs, but may reduce the number 
of days lost to preventable illnesses. 

6 Access to Information

6.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the report 
writer:
Name: Dr Matt Tyrer
Designation: Acting Director of Public Health
Tel No: 01270686409
Email: matt.tyrer@cheshireeast.gov.uk



OFFICIAL

Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board

Date of Meeting:  24 September 2019

Report Title:            Better Care Fund end of year report 2018/19

Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Laura Jeuda (Adults Social Care and Health)

Senior Officer:          Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Adult Social Care and Health

1. Report Summary

1.1. To highlight the performance of the Better Care Fund including the Improved Better 
Care Fund in Cheshire East in 2018/19. 

2. Recommendations

2.1. That the Health and Wellbeing Board notes the Better Care Fund programme 
performance in 2018/19. 

3. Reasons for Recommendations

3.1. This end of year report forms part of the monitoring arrangements for the Better 
Care Fund. The report includes Better Care Fund scheme overview, patient stories, 
the financial income and expenditure of the plan, Better Care Fund metrics and next 
steps. 

4. Other Options Considered

4.1. Not applicable. 

5. Background

5.1. The Better Care Fund provides a mechanism for joint health and social care 
planning and commissioning, bringing together ring-fenced budgets from Clinical 
Commissioning Group allocations, the Disabled Facilit
[...]
year plan
	Technical Appendix Place Plan
	CEP 5 year plan engagement feedback

	8 Special Educational Needs and Disability (SEND) Improvement Update
	9 CQC Local System Review Readiness Update
	10 Cheshire East Council Annual Influenza Report: 2018/19
	11 Better Care Fund End of Year Report 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board
held on Tuesday, 24th September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Voting Members
Councillor Sam Corcoran, Cheshire East Council (Chairman)
Dr Andrew Wilson, Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCG  (Vice-
Chairman)
Councillor Dorothy Flude, Cheshire East Council
Councillor Laura Jeuda, Cheshire East Council
Linda Couchman, Cheshire East Council
Mark Palethorpe, Cheshire East Council
Louise Barry, Healthwatch

Non-Voting Members
Matt Tyrer, Cheshire East Council
Superintendent Peter Crowcroft, Cheshire Police
Caroline Whitney, CVS

Observer
Councillor Janet Clowes, Cheshire East Council

Councillors in attendance
Councillor Jill Rhodes 
Councillor Jos Saunders

Cheshire East Officers/Others in Attendance
Guy Kilminster, Cheshire East Council
Rachel Graves, Cheshire East Council
Deborah Nickson, Cheshire East Council
Alex Jones, Cheshire East Council
Vicky Howarth, Cheshire East Council
Salli Jeynes, The End of Life Partnership
Tracey Wright, Service Delivery Manager for Cancer and End of Life Care, 
East Cheshire, South Cheshire and Vale Royal CCGs

13 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from John Wilbraham (East Cheshire NHS 
Trust),  Clare Watson, (Cheshire CCGs), Tom Knight (NHS England) and 
Kath O’Dwyer (Cheshire East Council).  



14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor S Corcoran declared a non-pecuniary interest by virtue of his 
wife being a GP.

15 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2019 be confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to the amendment of organisation represented by 
Dr Andrew Wilson to ‘Eastern Cheshire and South Cheshire CCG’.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of the public present.

17 END OF LIFE PARTNERSHIP 

The Board received a presentation on the work of the end of life 
partnership from Salli Jeynes of the End of Life Partnership and Tracey 
Wright, Service Delivery Manager for Cancer and End of Life Care.

The presentation detailed the work undertaken by the End of Life 
Partnership  and the CCGs and set out the strategic priorities for palliative 
and end of life care which included advanced care planning, care co-
ordination, sharing of clinical information and the effective 2 way 
commination and engagement with patients, carers and staff.  Work was 
being undertaken with Care Homes to provide education and training on 
how they can deal with end of life residents to reduce the numbers being 
sent to A&E. There was also a need to improve the commissioning of care 
for end of life support for those who wished to die in their home.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.

18 INTEGRATED CARE PARTNERSHIP UPDATE 

This item was withdrawn from the agenda due to the ill health of the Office 
who was to present the paper.

19 CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP FIVE YEAR PLAN 

The Board considered the Cheshire East Partnership Five Year Plan.

The Five Year Plan set out the vision to improve the health and wellbeing 
of local communities enabling them to live longer, and healthier lives and 
setting out how this would be done.



The Five Year Plan was being taken to the governing bodies of all partner 
organisations during September for endorsement and sign off before its 
submission to the Cheshire and Merseyside Health and Care Partnership.

RESOLVED: 

That the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board endorse the Cheshire 
East Partnership Five Year Plan. 

20 SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) 
IMPROVEMENT UPDATE 

The Board considered an update on progress against the Cheshire East 
SEND Written Statement of Action, produced following the Ofsted and 
CQC inspection in March 2018.

The report detailed the actions that had been taken to address the 
significant weakness relating to the two areas identified: Area 1 – the 
timeliness, process and quality of education, health and care plans and  
Area 2 – the lack of an effective autism spectrum disorder pathway and 
unreasonable waiting times.

RESOLVED: That the Board 

1 note the progress to date against the SEND Written Statement of 
Action ;

2 recognise the risks highlighted in the report and ensure capacity is 
secured and available to mitigate them; and 

3 commit to preparations for the Ofsted and Care Quality Commission 
re-visit.

21 CQC LOCAL SYSTEM REVIEW READINESS UPDATE 

The Board considered a report on the readiness of the Cheshire East 
system in anticipation of a potential future local systems review by the 
CQC.

The report provided an overview of what a local system review was, the 
scope of local reviews, the criterion used to select a system to review, the 
timeline of an inspection, where local reviews had taken place to date and 
the progress which had been made locally in preparation for a review.  

RESOLVED:

That  the progress made to date in readiness for a local system review be 
noted.



22 CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL ANNUAL INFLUENZA REPORT: 2018/19 

The Board considered the Annual Influenza Report 2018/19.

The report set out the actions taken during the influenza season, the 
impact on health and wellbeing strategy priorities, actions taken by 
Cheshire East Council to increase flu vaccine uptake by staff and across 
the wider health economy, and made recommendations for the 2019/20 
influenza season.

RESOLVED:  That

1 the staff vaccination programme, as undertaken in 2018/19, be 
repeated to maintain consistency;

2 the approach to implementation be standardised, with the provision 
of influenza vaccinations clinics and the voucher scheme, to help 
further increase the uptake of the influenza vaccine amongst 
Cheshire East Council frontline staff; and 

3 undertake a general winter wellness campaign to reduce the impact 
on the workforce of minor illnesses.

23 BETTER CARE FUND END OF YEAR REPORT 2018/19 

The Board considered a report on the performance of the Better Care 
Fund, including the Improved Better Care Fund in 2018/19.

The end of year report formed part of the monitoring arrangements for the 
Better Care Fund and included an overview of the scheme, patient stories, 
the financial income and expenditure, Better Care Fund metrics and the 
next steps for the programme,

RESOLVED:

That the Better Care Fund programme performance for 2018/19 be noted.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.40 pm

Councillor S Corcoran (Chairman)


